&

Companies House

In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th

weeeeee . WUQY

naeiules 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

SATURDAY

N

09/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’07 ’2— ’? ’T ’? ’? ’7 |—? ? IE:tIeI:;g ci;r:gli\:t?i;mtypescript orin

Company name in full | Mulberry Insurance Services Limited bold black capitals.

‘ Mulberry Insurance

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Alexander
Surname Kinninmonth
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| Highfield Court
Street Fro||gate
|
Post town | Chandlers Ford
County/Region | Eastleigh
Postcode EEF’TFF’T—W
Country |
u Liquidator’s name
Full forenamets) [ Duncan 08::%'23:(.:::1 tell us about
Surname ﬁaeat another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number mighfield Court 98::‘:;:;?:222:’&) ell us about
Street } Tollgate another liquidator,
[
Post town l Chandlers Ford
County/Region ] Eastleigh
Postcode EEEH[_HFF—W
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuao7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

I Period of progress report

From date JT'TQ_ IB'H— E—ITO-FT,?
Ta date WE IB_H— F;HWF;

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature S*QX"WE W X
WW@ Fﬁ— E— ()12& P{)’W"yg‘

04/17 Version 1.0



Wu07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubiic record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name A'exander Kinnlnmonth

@ Where to send

“m RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address

Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

|
|
|
|

Eastleigh

County/Region

Country

‘DX

Teleghone

02380 646 464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Waies, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WEE’?H’_‘H T Y ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice no 007635 of 2017

Joint Liquidators' progress report

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Toligate
Chandiers Ford

Eastleigh

S053 3TY

WUC1501-2015v 150618



Sections

L

"Moo »

G.
H.
I

J.
K
L.
M.

Appendices

Progress of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ ¢claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liguidators' remuneration, disbursements and expenses
Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Statutory information

Dividend prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Joint Liquidators' charge out and disbursement rates

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators' in the period from 19 January 2018 to 18
January 2019

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period 19 January 2018 to 18 January 2019
Estimate of the Joint Liquidators' fees and Joint Liquidators' fees scope and assumptions
Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by Joint Liquidators

Notice seeking decision by a Qualifying Decision Procedure

Voting paper

Invitation to form a committee & Committee consent to act

Proof of debt form

This report has been prepared in accordance with insoivency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the pericd from 19 January 2018 to 18 January 2019. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to compiy with the requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

WUC1501-2015v150618



Progress of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial benefit to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legisiative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

1.11 Goodwill

Prior to the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the Company had been conducting and was in an advanced
stage of negotiations with an uncennected party, being Howdens UK Group Limited {*"Howdens”), as
regards a sale of the business.

Upon their appointment the Joint Ligquidators reviewed the transaction that was in progress and
concluded that it would not be practicable to re-market the business, which had ceased to trade, and
that proceeding with the existing offer was the only viable option to achieve value from the goodwill and
client book.

On 21 February 2018 the Joint Liquidators agreed and completed a sale to Howdens of the goodwill
and client book for £65,000.

1.1.2 Trade debtors

The Company's accounting records indicate trade debtors with a book value of £1,032,804. The
majority of this balance comprises of a single ledger balance with a book value of £1,077,653, which
dates back several years. The director has advised that this is a historical adjustment input by a former
accountant, which he is unable to explain further. We have been unable to obtain further substantive
information frem the current or former accountants. The Company has operated an Empioyer Financed
Retirement Benefits Scheme ("EFRBS"}. The Joint Liquidators consider that this historical debtor
balance has some connection to the EFRBS and / or the directors. The Joint Liquidators’ investigations
in this regard are ongoing.

The Company had ceased to trade prior to the Company being wound up and insurance premiums were
generally paid in advance. No realisations are anticipated in respect of the residual book debts.

113 Void dispositions

A review of the accounting recerds has highlighted various payments amounting to approximately
£450,000 were made after the date of the presentation of the winding up petition on 12 Qctober 2017. A
validation order was not obtained by the Company and as such these payments are void pursuant to
Section 127 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Of the total void dispositions of ¢. £450,000, ¢. £280,000 relates
to payments made to connected parties. The remaining void dispositions comprise of a large volume of
smaller transactions with a variety of unconnected counterparties.

To date the Joint Liquidators have recovered £2,886 in respect of void dispositions.

isadore Goldman LLP has been instructed to pursue the remaining void dispositions.
114 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

We are not aware of any interest rate hedging product having been sold to the Company.
115 Insurance premium account
The Joint Liguidators have received £14,783 in respect of monies held in a designated insurance

premium account. The Joint Liquidators are seeking to reconcile these monies and to the extent that
they are found to be funds held on trust shall be returned to the beneficiaries.

1100600 1

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SIW/1100600/7/WUC1501-2015



1.2

11.6 Fixtures and fittings and computer equipment

The Company's books and records showed the fixtures and fittings and computer equipment had an
original cost of £869,707 and a net book value of £291,415.

The Joint Liquidators instructed Proudley Associates Limited (*the Agent"), to value the items that were
located onsite at the Company’s former trading premises.

Upon review the Agent confirmed that it was not commercially viable to uplift, remove and seli the items
located at the former trading premises, which comprised of sundry office equipment and furniture.

To date it has not been possible to reconcile the nature and extent of the assets per the Company’s
accounting records to those that have been physically located at the Company's trading premises. The
Joint Liquidators’ investigations in this regard are ongoing.

1.1.7 Leasehold property
The Company traded from leasehold premises at Mulberry House, Lamport Drive, Heartlands Business
Park, Daventry NN11 8YH {“the Property”).

The Company entered into a lease on 7 September 2017 with Neil and Sally Holloway as General
Trustees of The Mulberry Insurance Retirement Benefit Scheme (“the Landlord™).

As a result of the Company entering into liquidation, the Landlord re-entered the property and under the
terms of the lease forfeit the same.

On 15 May 2018 the Joint Liguidators issued a Notice of Disclaimer in respect of the Company’s interest
in the Property.

1.1.8 Directors’ loan account
The Director has advised that he considers that he is a creditor of the Company. However, the Joint
Liquidators’ analysis of the Company’s accounting records indicate a number of transactions that

require further investigation, as re-analysis of the same could give rise to a balance being due from the
directors to the Company. The Joint Liquidators’ investigations in this regard are ongoing.

1.1.9 Bank interest
Bank interest of £188 has been realised.

Investigations

| can advise you that, following our initial assessment, further investigations were undertaken in relation
to the potential realisation of void dispositions and potential antecedent transactions as stated above.

The work undertaken in this regard included the following: -
- Bank statement analysis;
- Review of books, records and papers;
- Obtain and review accountant’'s working papers;
- Enquires with directors, creditors and other stakehoiders;
- Enquiries with Companies House, HM Land Registry and other information resources;
- Obtain and review documents regarding EFRBS;
- Prepare detailed files for solicitors instructed by the Joint Liquidators.

| would confirm that these enquires are cuirently ongoing.

1100600 2

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SJW/1100600/7/ WUC1501-2015



13 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibiiities, and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. [t includes matters such as:
s Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy
» Maintaining and updating computerised case management records
» Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
+ Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations
+ General taxation matters
* Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
2 Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
21 Other outstanding matters
Investigations into the realisation of the Void Dispositions and other potential antecedent transactions
remain ongoing. If sufficient recoveries are made this will enable a distribution fo one or more classes of
creditor.
3 Creditors’ claims
Details of the dividends paid to creditors, including the amount under the prescribed part, if any are
shown in Appendix B.
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with 2 number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will anly derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid or is
due to be paid.
« Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation
» Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims
+ Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls
In accordance with the relevant iegislation no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have
already been either distributed or allocated for defraying the expenses of the estate.
31 Prescribed part
The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.
There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There is
therefore na requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).
4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 19 January 2018
to 18 January 2019.
The Liquidation funds are held in an interest bearing Insolvency Service Account.
41 VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, As the Company was not VAT registered, VAT is shown
as irrecoverable.
1100600 3

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SJIW/1100600/7/WUC1501-2015



52

Joint Liquidators' remuneration, disbursements and expenses
Approval for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators are seeking approval for their post-appointment remuneration to be drawn on a
time-cost basis in accordance with the attached estimate. Please therefore find attached:

* Detailed time cost analysis of time incurred in the period

e Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 19 January 2018 to 18 January 2019
» Joint Liquidators' fee estimate

* Estimate of expenses likely to be incurred

The Joint Liquidators' fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon.
Should these prove to be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Liquidators may need to
seek appraoval to increase their fees.

5.1.1 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 19 January 2018 to 18 January
2019

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £63,116 in respect of work dene in the current period,
a summary of which is attached.

Details of the sums drawn during the period covered by this report are set out in the attached receipts
and payments account.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liguidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are attached.

5.2.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professionai
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Shakespeare Martineau LLP, solicitors, has been retained as legal advisors in view of their general
experience and expertise in these matters. They have advised the Joint Liquidators on the sale of, and
the completion of, the Company’'s business. | have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their
standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £11,510 plus
VAT have been paid.

Pitmans Law LLP, solicitors, has been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience and
expertise in these matters. They have advised the Joint Liquidators in respect of their duties to report to
the Financial Conduct Authority in relation to the storage, retention, and destruction of the Company's
books and records. | have agreed and paid their fees of £1,500, plus VAT,

Verisona Law LLP, solicitors, has been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience
and expertise in these matters. They have advised the Joint Liquidators on the Section 127 claim(s) and
other matters. Section 127 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA 1986") provides that any disposition of the
Company's property made after the commencement of the winding up is void.

Following the presentation of a winding up petition (but prior to the making of the order), the Company
made various payments to third parties. The Joint Liguidators are seeking to recover these payments on
the basis that they were void under section 127 |IA 1986.

! have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed fees of £5,010 plus disbursements and VAT have been paid.

isadore Goldman LLP has been instructed to assist in the recovery of void dispositions. It is envisaged
that the work undertaken in this regard will be on conditional fee basis. Further details will be provided
once the agreement has been confirmed.

1100600 4

AXK/DB/IAP/TM/SIW/1100600/7/WUC1501-2015



Proudley Associates Limited was retained as valuing agents to execute a desktop valuation of the
Company's chattels. | have agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of their standard commission
rates, plus disbursements and VAT. An invoice for £250 has been received and paid.

One E Consulting Limited has been instructed to assist with collating information relating to an EFRBS
connected to the Company. | have agreed and paid their fees of £500 plus VAT.

6 Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

The Joint Liquidators are requesting creditors to agree, by means of a postal vote, the basis upon which
they are to be remunerated and may draw category 2 disbursements. The resolutions being sought are
set out in the notice attached to this report at Appendix J, together with all other relevant documentation
and guidance.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Jaint Liquidators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £122,234 (plus VAT). They will not be allowed to draw more than that
amount unless they obtain further approval.

Accordingly, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed Voting Form (Appendix K), together
with a completed Proof of Debt form to Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire
S053 3TY by no later than the decision date stated in the notice attached. Documents sent by fax are
acceptabie, if sufficiently clear. If you have previously submitted a proof of debt form in these
proceedings there is no requirement to submit a further form unless your claim has changed.

7 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and te challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators
are in all the circumstances excessive,

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators' Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp:/rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, emait or in writing.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact James Prior.

Yours faithfully

A&th\L h\&‘@

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Lot Ligudators

1100600 5
AXK/DB/JAR/TM/SIW/T100600/7/WUIC1501-2015



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company information

Company name:

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited

Company number:

02819279

Date of incorporation:

18 May 1993

Previous company names:

Trading name:

Mulberry Insurance

Trading address:

Mulberry House, Lamport Drive, Heartlands Business Park,
Daventry, NN11 8YH

Principal activity:

Insurance broker

Registerad office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire
SO863 3TY

Previous registered office:

Mulberry House, Lamport Drive, Hearitands Business Park,
Paventry, NN11 8YH

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators:

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat

Date of appointment:

19 January 2018

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No. 007635 of 2017

Appointment Method:

By the Secretary of State

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, ali of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager

James Prior
023 80646520

RSM Restructuring Advisory LILP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder

Alexander Kinninmonth Duncan Beat

RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TY

IP Number: 8161

RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TY

IP Number: 9019




Appendix B
Dividend prospects

Estimated future

prospects

Secured creditor Nil i Nit
Preferential creditors £3,339 Nii Unknown
Unsecured creditors £1,566,381 Nil [ Unknown
Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available for N/A
unsecured creditors

Any estimated outcome for creditors is iflustrative and may be subject to change.



Mulberry Insurance Services Limited Mulberry Insurance

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 18/01/2019

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
60,000.00 Goodwill 65,000.00
Other Refund 40.00
Bank Interest Gross 75.68
Deposit on creditor's petition 1,600.00
Recovery of Void Dispositions 2,886.12
Insurance Premium Account 14,783.15
84,384 95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Official Receivers Remuneration 5,000.00
ISA Quarterly Charges 66.00
ISA Cheqgue Fees 595
Secretary of State Fees 6,000.00
Petitioners Costs 9,895.15
Agents / Valuers Fees 250.00
Legal Fees 18,519.95
Irrecoverable VAT 5,444 61
Tax deducted at source 17.47
Storage Costs 461.00
Insurance 539.14
Bank Charges 22.00
-~ {46,221.27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,320.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(450,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(89,353.11) Employees NIL
(377,350.91) Ergo Versicherung AG NIL
(2,321,743.58) HM Revenue and Customs NIL
) NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(350,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
(3,551,767.60) 38,163.68
REPRESENTED BY
Insurance Premium Account 14,818.39
Insolvency Service Account (ISA) 23,345.29
38,163.6

Note:

Funds are helid in an interest bearing Insolvency Service Account.

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

08 March 2019 11:31



Page 2 of 2

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited Mulberry Insurance
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 18/01/2019

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

08 March 2018 11:31



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allacated an
hourty charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff wil! be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP Southampton are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken s carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actuaily
required to perfarm it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically

identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calcuiation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to

VAT at the applicabie rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Joint Liquidators' charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Current rates

Support staff

£

Partner 450 to 655
Directors / Associate Directors 360 to 575
Managers / Assistant Managers 26510 310
Administrators 175 to 225
135

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 19 January 2018 to 18 January 2019

£
Incurred in period Paid in period

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
CATEGORY 2
DISBURSEMENTS)
Bond 85.00 nil 85.00
Statutory advertising 84 .60 nil 84.60
Website fee 8.00 nil 8.00
Transport/delivery costs 461.00 461.00 nil
Agents fees 250.00 250.00 nif
Legal fees:
Shakespeare Martineau LLP 11,5610.00 11,510.00 nil
Pitmans LLP 1,500.00 1,500.00 nil
Verisona Law LLP 6,011.94 6,011.94 nil
One E Consulting Limited 500.00 500.00 nil
Isadore Goldman LLP 2,985.00 nil 2,985.00
Insurance Premium 539.14 539.14 nil
Land registry searches 51.00 nil 51.00

Sub Total 23,985.68 20,772.08 3,213.60
CATEGORY 2
DISBURSEMENTS
Mileage 193.38 nil 193.38

Sub Totai 193.38 nil 193.38

Total 24,179.06 20,772.08 3,406.98

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred



LARA T

rizae

GEPLE
6E%1E

[4%8% /4
20092
00°0ts
64502
torvEe

00'0bt

80°9VE
64798
00°'56E
6617
£9'65t
E1'BbE
L7

TR
15 bPE
00°0FE

vo'TY
05720¢
85'0ET
167047
¥9"E81
£F5eL
£ETETT
95'04T
0Tk
e NAY

Saey
Sherany

05'51L'E8 3

08'shl'ee 3

05'0¥S'L ¥
05"0pS'T 3

05°ZEE'HL 3
052919 3
0065 7
05°€59'7 7
05°€62'2 3

000t 3

05'996'6 3
00'28E'9 7
0s'811 3
05'£96 F
o0 ThE'T 3
00285 3
0500 3

00°668'8) 3
00118 LT 3
00°280'T 3

00 L2 F
0SS 3
058641 3
00°965 7
00PIH'T 3
00°b28 3
00'7£8 3
05'8IH'ZT ¥
0S6vs'T 3
00'T9E'T 3

1507 Sl
[LaiesR

rLzez

'S 3
J 11

06'541'e9 3
144

6f
6%

'8z
5ot

Ld 4
£
97
£t

B'vS
£18
e

i'eg
81
¢4
(44
fars
§t
6t
394
68
+'9

<0
iy

00°591

0066 3
90

00’66 3
90

o0
oo

00
00
00
00

o0
00

o0
oo
00

80
00
o
0o
oo
0o
Q0
00
90
00

P15 Loddng
K STURSISSY

96'991

05669’y 3
oL

05'680'7L 3
00'0sz
wsiz'e 3
VEE

00'5.T'e 3
(34

]
00

S'8
[43

s
0

591
£
01
61
00
97
00
56
00
90

=il

SIOTISIULUDY JUelsissy

00'SEE

0S'IEE 3
Lk

05'iee 3
ral

00
00

oo
00

syafieLepy

£5'EPE

09'298'sZ 3
1374

05'20%'S2 3
€Sl

6t
6t

¢l
60T

0
01

0

L'8E
55t

6’8

T0

Tt

o

7o

10

£1

[

0

e

24U Rkl
Fp0sEY
} s3I0

s
00ere'th 3
ooz

0L'CPEEL 3
(74

o
0o

i
8%
0o
10
£
0
10

9
9

86
00
10
00
00
S8
00

[SENIVI=NT

sayey
afielany
1507

8uH] [Bjol
KINOH [Mo]

1507 Bu] fel0]
SINOH 8104

1®10]
siney [eban
siafjep 12631 - sianew sypads asen

|elo)

SIONERITY PRUADISUN

SI0QIPR) [RRURRRG

SHOURY pue SBUSW J01pRID JAI0
s3ai0jdw3

SHOGE) PUB SBUNSDW SIDPMOUBIBYS/54001paId 15T
S1011pa1)

1101

S33UISNQ 4O AeS

sassy Aueg pmyy /10y

Aviadoug pue puet

adleuy SaNS 1 5103030

SIPReYD

Fiofiexauab - sjassy
S}ISSY JO UCIESIedy

el

¥aao/suonebnsaul

43MR9Y 1eRWO/1La
suonebnsasuy

130T
SIBYIEW X2
sjuawAeyg pue sidiaoay
SI9TEW JuSuBuIcdde-ug
|esauab - Juswjuoedde-s04
BWAS LOISUd
Jdnjueq/imgep/(s)oug
WRwabeuely 35e)
uoieuLiojut punosboey
JuHoddy

Bujuueld pue uoesIuLpY

Juatls, &1 SRR

BLOZ/LDI8} Ol BLOZ/LOYAL pouad ayp 1oy
DM BWUI0ER 1504 004-G0900L L
payWI] $921AJ95 aaueinsy| AagInw
Z |B8Aa7 - Lodsy sl §Is




Appendix H

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ fees

Activity

Administration and planning

Scope and assumptions

Work that must be carried out in order to compiy with statutory requirements
imposed by the insolvency legislation. This includes filing and advertising of
appointment documents, handling of receipts and payments, submission of
VAT and Corporation Tax returns, undertaking file reviews, case planning
and sirategy, convening any non-statutory meetings, liaising with the
Company's directors, case closure formalities. The budget assumes that
there are no pension schemes, that the Company's records are up to date,
that no creditors' committee is appointed, and that the case can be concluded
in 2 years.

See fee estimate attached

Realisation of assels

All aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets such as goodwili, book debts and, the directors loan account
("DLA"). The budget assumes there will be legal action required to assist in
realising the DLA. The budget also assumes that there are no environmentat
and/or health and safety issues.

See fee estimate attached

nareditors

Includes dealing with creditor queries, preparaticn of statutory formal reports
to creditors and agreeing creditor claims and making a distribution to
creditors.

See fee estimate attached

Investigations

Collection and review of the Company's accounting records in order to
identify any potential or actual asset recoveries, antecedent transactions,
transactions at under value or voidable dispositions. Reporting to the
Department of Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the
Company’s directors. The budget includes dealing with the recovery of the
identified void dispositions.

See fee estimate attached

Trading

No trading is expected

Case specific matters

No case specific matters




FETZTLD

Ieroxdde 10) 81802 Bk V1G]

EBES #E Kunay sBeieny
LI _S [F:1] §61'623 g 8EL93 TNB 0z/'093 BISEL3 Hr0D B (WG}
CHE % 90 Thhb _wcm Tw 9504 282 ﬁ -__:ox_q.a.—w
—]
e —
SRR DT SERD O SR SYIeds oSk
TRHITRID O uoqroup B BURmL pum 91D K0 B pUs §201pera o 300 A » ‘s ks ioppe. 3 LW Dukeep SpNNL | (' D2 00F €8 L QrlL q'¢ wioypasy
peymadea ol ) oy - Bupeay
Rk
AUepis Pus ey C{DUB ETLSLILO ALS DU G 5N IR FRUITTETE OSF 39000G ) K] Bl OUrIo) Ur JerEm o Pambe LOnE N 4G Jim S0ay] SewNsse RERNG
841 {¥N0.] WN000R RO IICNAR A P HAWE HOOT “MPPOOB 3NN Erkes Buume i pus Bulinoes Durausm Supniou SIRSEE 0 uogesiee. ) 0 soedee | ¢ 25 88 d¥l 0Lz Sl MOIRY §O USHETIRY |
SLOGISOUSIP FI0A PRAIUSDI DU 0 A MOS8 ) LIk
Bl sennou WOPOG a1 501D 9 AMKRIOS Mg 10 10PUOD WY LS 3{IDIE MR LORIC] FERUIINE JO jLsunedeg] o4 of BULCUSY SUDRIOSID HOEDIOH 10 Sk
RN @ IUORIETIA SUIIIURR ARV Fsmecow s RTHOT 0 RSO0 AU AJUBO Of SEID U1 BR.0381 BLAUNGODE § Auniins s, 1o saie pue Uogses | 608 05 06L 08¢ ey suopEByseu|
SR L1 PROORUDS 9 LED UseS BU I PUR PR{LAOCDN § MIKGWCD SI0HPRID OU Jey '${Bp 0] SN 0.8 SPI00R
SAURILIOT SUL TN SHLIE ORI G AF S0 JBLT SHUNERE JRODNG S| S8G{MLLI0) SINCH S1ED 'SI8004P &AURILIE GLL Upen Buskwn S8UNRe L CITTS- Uy
Aum DupseaLcs “ADemns pur BUILUBK! B0FD S Gy Buipprnsepun “$unss: <) uogw.0dI00 PUYT 1/, 0 UOSIAIGNS sjueisied e 310001 0 BUNPURR, ‘T)LBUNI0P
1umoode (3 FUrIAADE (U Bully BIPOIU SIUL UoAm[aIi) ACVesionis L AQ pemoCin HUMURINDR £.CITNS G A0S O SPIG U] 170 Pal) N G 15U W41 L0 M, 1 00 80 04§ LY £0 azL all Bullued pue sopegBuwpy
LE] SEL3 §IT3 93 0IEY T.Eu .Tmeu (oY red ebeisar) sw sbiryy
|
il o
ey S50 g 1 R SHGeuwy IRy usbrmn sy § rpomiig ey
4G54 T o

BLOZ AIPNIMS 22 e vy
WELDEA sa), RIcpRmInbI] Mo

PO Saouueg souRINEU} Aliaquny (muRN AuRduios



Appendix |
Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the liquidation

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) In the Est. Future Est. Total
Type and purpose period £ £ £
Bond 85.00 nil 85.00
Statutory Advertising 84.60 nil 84.60
Website fee 8.00 nil 8.00
Transport/delivery charges 461.00 nil 461.00
Agents fees 250.00 nil 250.00

Legal Fees:
Isadore Goldman LLP 2,985.00 25,000.00 27,985.00
Shakespeare Martineau LLP 11,510.00 nil 11,510.00
HF>itmanss LLP 1,500.00 nil 1,500.00
Slerisona Law LLP 6,011.04 nil 6,011.94
Land Registry fees 51.00 nil 51.00
—One E Consulting Limited 500.00 nil 500.00
_Insurance Premium 539.14 nil 539.14
Sub Total 23.985.68 25,000.00 48,985.68

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

Mileage 193.38 nil 193.38
Sub Total 193.38 nil 193.38
Total 24,179.06 25,000.00 49,179.06




Appendix J

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

In the High Court of Justice No 007635 of 2017
Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 02819279

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat appeointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 19
January 2018

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 12 March 2019
Decision date: 27 March 2019

Notice Seeking Decision by a Qualifying Decision Procedure Pursuant to Section 246ZE of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and

Ruie 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the office holders request the
creditors determine the office-holders’ remuneration basis

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the above named company seeking their decision on the following
matters:

1. That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on the Joint Liquidators shall be
authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs limited to the sum of £122,234 (plus VAT)

2. That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred

3. That a liquidation committee should be established to assist the Joint Liquidators if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of the committee. (Note: if you vote in favour of this resolution please ensure
you nominate a representative below)

The decision is being sought by correspondence.

A voting form is attached, detailing the matters which require your decision, which should be completed and
returned to me on or before the decision date.

Piease note that, in order to be abie to vote you must have submitted a proof of debt form on or before the
decision date, and that proof must be have been admitted for the purposes of entittement to vote.

CREDITORS who have QOPTED OUT from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor provides a
proof and voting form in accordance with the above provisions.

CREDITORS whose debts are treated as a SMALL DEBT in accordance with Rule 14.31(1} of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still defiver a proof if they wish to vote. Rule 14.31(1) states that Office
Holders may treat a debt, which is a small debt according to the accounting records or the statement of affairs
of the company, as if it were proved for the purposes of paying a dividend. Small debts are defined in Rule
14.1(3) as a debt (being the total amount owed to a creditor) which does not exceed £1,000).

The decisions on the matters above will be deemed tc have been made at 23.59 hours on the decision date
unless the threshold for requisitioning a physical meeting is met or exceeded within the requisite time scale.

A creditor who disagrees with the manner in which they are treated in relation to the above decision procedure
may appeal to the Court within 21 days of the decision date.

Request for Physical Meeting

Creditors may request that a physical meeting of creditors should be held to consider the proposed decisions
by completing the attached Reguest for a Physical Meeting of Creditors form (together with a completed proof
of debt) and returning them on or before 27 March 2019 to:

James Prior

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY
Tel: 023 8064 6520

Email: james prior@rsmuk.com



A physical meeting will be held if requisitioned by either 10% in value of the company's creditors, or 10% in
number of the company's creditors or 10 of the company's creditors (collectively “the requisition threshold”). If
the threshold is met or exceeded, the proposed decision procedure will be terminated (and the proposed
decisions will not be deemed to have been made) and a physical meeting of creditors will then be heid.

Establishment of committee

Unsecured creditors have the right to decide whether a creditors’fliquidation committee should be established,
if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of a committee. Specific nominations for committee
membership will be sought by correspondence Any queries should be communicated to this office by
telephone, email or in writing. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website. A

hard copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder

Alexander Kinninmonth Duncan Beat

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY

IP Number: 9019 IP Number: 8161

Dated: 8 March 2019

}& L t\\\\\l\ . L\@Ww%p

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return it together with a detailed
statement of your account, and voting form, and any other relevant documentation to James Prior, at
the address above.



Appendix K

Voting paper

in the High Court of Justice No 007635 of 2017
Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 02818279

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 19
January 2018

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 12 March 2019
Decision date: 27 March 2019

Voting Paper — Qualifying Decision Procedure pursuant to

Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the office holders request the
creditors determine the office-holders’ remuneration basis

If you wish your vote to be counted please ensure you return this form, duly completed together with a proof of
debt form (if one has not already been submitted} and a detailed statement of your claim on or before the
decision date stated above.

Voting Instructions for Decisions

* delete as applicable

1.

That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on the Joint
Liquidators shall be authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs limited
to the sum of £122,234 (plus VAT)

For / Against*

That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw 'category 2’ disbursements out
of the assets as an expense of the liguidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred

For / Against*

That a liguidation committee should be established to assist the Joint Liquidators if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee. (Note: if you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below)

Name, address and contact details of 1.
nominated creditors (up to 5) for whom you
wish to vote for appointment to the

creditors’ /liquidation committee of Mulberry 2.

Insurance Services Limited. Note: each

creditor must complete a consent to act

form (see attached) 3.
4.
5.

For /! Against*

*IMVe confirm that *t am, am not / *we are, are not a connected party or associate of the company as defined
by Sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.




Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Signed:

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation
to creditor, if not the creditor

Date:




Appendix L

Invitation to form a committee & Committee consent to act

Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)} Rules 2016
In the High Court of Justice No 007635 of 2017

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 02819279

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 19
January 2018

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 12 March 2019

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors and contributories are invited to decide whether a Liquidation committee
{‘committee’) should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors
wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so
established, such nominations to be received at Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire
5053 3TY no later than 27 March 2019. Nominations will anly be accepted from creditors who have submitted
a proof of debt which is not fully secured and has neither been disallowed for voting purposes nor wholly
rejected for dividend purposes.

If both the creditors and contributories decide that a committee should be established, a committee is to be
established in accordance with the rules. If only the creditors, or only contributories, decide that a committee
should be established, a committee is to be established in accordance with the rules unless the court orders
otherwise,

Piease note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee. There can be no more than five committee members.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website. A hard copy can be requested by
telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be completed and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be
considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder

Alexander Kinninmonth Duncan Beat

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandiers Ford, Highfield Court, Toilgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY

IP Number: 9019 IP Number: 8161

Dated: 8 March 2019

A[j (m&} K‘kx&i v\w’&

Alexander Kinninmonth

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidator

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
James Prior, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TY.

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SJW/ 1100600/F0050cv300818



1 Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the High Court of Justice No 007635 of 2017

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 02819279

Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 19
January 2018

Liquidation committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form
If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A
| hereby consent to act as a member of the Liquidation committee in respect of the WUC of the above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

Part B

I am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Liguidation committee in respect of the WUC of the above-named, and hereby consent to do so.

Representative’s name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’'s  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative’s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SIW/T100600/F0110cv1 70918



Appendix M

Proof of debt form

Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

in

Mulberry Insurance Services Limited In Liquidation

the High Court of Justice No 007635 of 2017

Company No: 02819279
Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 19

January 2018

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 19 January 2018

1

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.,

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legisiation

Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Joint Liquidators may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or other evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedure.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

AXK/DB/JAR/TM/SIW/1100600/F0110cv1 70918




Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2
above)

Notes:

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com, by entering your
name in block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has
been previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the
company.

AXK/DB/UAR/TM/SIW/1100600/F0110cv170918



